505042270 08/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5089021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANAMORPHIC SYSTEMS, INC.	07/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDMUND SCHWESINGER JR.	
Street Address:	323 RAILROAD AVENUE	
City:	GREENWICH	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06830	
Name:	FIRST DANIEL CORPORATION	
Name: Street Address:	FIRST DANIEL CORPORATION 323 RAILROAD AVENUE	
Street Address:	323 RAILROAD AVENUE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8453229
Application Number:	13903954

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)305-3198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175893898

Email: DOCKETING@DAVISMALM.COM

Correspondent Name: RICHARD L. SAMPSON Address Line 1: ONE BOSTON PLACE

Address Line 2: 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14445.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD L. SAMPSON	
SIGNATURE:	/rls/	

PATENT 505042270 REEL: 046588 FRAME: 0734

DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2018	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=SchwesingerAssignment#page1.tif		
ource=SchwesingerAssignment#page2.tif		
ource=SchwesingerAssignment#page3.tif		
ource=SchwesingerAssignment#page4.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Anamorphic Systems, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having its principal place of business at 100 Meetinghouse Circle, Needham, MA 02492, US (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

Patent(s) and Application(s)

U.S. Patent No. 8,453,229

Issued: May 28, 2013

Title: PUSH TYPE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 13/903,954

WHEREAS, Edmund Schwesinger, Jr., an individual residing at 323 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, CT, and First Daniel Corporation, a New York corporation having its principal place of business at 323 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, CT, their successors, legal representatives and assigns (collectively, the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s) and said patent(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee confirm and agree that, for good and valuable consideration and according to the terms and conditions as set forth in the PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT entered into as of July 29, 2015 (and the June 8, 2015 Joint Stipulation Regarding Settlement and the July 29, 2015 Court Order in the lawsuit referenced therein) the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the

126543490 v2

right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its joint use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the joint and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the joint Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the joint use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

14445001

Anamorphic Systems, Inc. A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of N County of YYC before me, NIONSON Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. N. SANCHEZ Notary Public - State of Nevada WITNESS my hand and official seal. Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 16-4171-2 Expires October 27, 2020 Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

14445001

My Commission Expires: OCTODEY 27

Attorney Docket No. 14445001			
Date: By: Name: Edmund Schwesinger, Jr. Title: President Company: First Daniel Corporation			
Date: 813 18 By: Marne: Edmund Schwesinger, Jr.			
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of (bnnecticlet)			
State of <u>Connecticut</u>) State of <u>Connecticut</u>) Ss. Greenwin			
And and and and Caral large			
On August 3rd 2018, before me, Sarah UBas oo, Notary Public, personally appeared Edmund Schneserger Fr.			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose			
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that			
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by			
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of			
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under			
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing			
paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above			

14445001

My Commission Expires: $| \omega |_{31|_{21} }$